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Wheat Board

516. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Mini.ter of Food. Arrleulture. Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the propo.al to set UP a Wheat Board to help increase the wheat productiOn has been considered;
and .

(b) if so. with what result.?

The Deputy Mlnillter In the Ministry of Food, Agrleultnre. Communlt)'
Development and Cooperation (Shrl Shyam Dhar MI!lhral: (al No.
Increasing the wheat productiO'll forms part of the general agricultural development programme.

(b) Does not arise.

Arartala Airport

577. Shrl Bacrl:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohla:
Sbrl Ram Sewak Yadav:
Sbri RI!lhen Patlnayak:
Sbrl Ya!lhpal' Slnrb:

Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation. Sblpplnr and TourilDl be pleased to reter to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1976 on the 7th December, 1965 regarding the Agartaln Airport and state:

(a) whether any decision has since been taken for the construction of an aerodrome at a safe place;

(b) if not, the reasons for the delay; and

(el the time by which the deci-
slen is likely to be taken?

The Mlallder of Tra_rt, Avlatloa.
Sbtpplq aDd Tourism (Shrl N.
II.D.I .......... ,.): (a) to (c). Surve)'l
of various sites are beinl eonducted attd a decision will be taken after a suitable lite has been found.
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Madras Port

579. 8hrl Um.aath: Will the Minister of Traa_rt. An-tlOD, Sblpplac aall Tourism be pleased to slate:

(a) whether the Board of Madra.
Port Trust hu rec",mmended to the Central Government the levy of • 40 per cent. surcharge on harbour due. on all imports into Madru Port except coal. and a 25 per cent. surcharge on dues on all exports excluding ores:
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(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the estimate of the annual eamings from this levy?

The Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shippin( and Tourism (Shri Sanjlva Reddy): (a) and (b). While sanctioning the revised estimates for 1964-65 am! the budget estimates for 1965-66 of the Madras Port Trust, Government advised the Port Trust that, as the closing balance in the Revenue and Pilotage Accounts showed that the Port's finances had reached a critical stage, the Port authorities should take urgent steps to augment their resources. The proposals made by the Port Trust in pursuance of this advice include the levy of surcharges of (a) 40 per cent on harbour dues on all imports except coal and (b) 25 per cent on harbour dues on all exports excluding are and coal.

(c) The surcharges propoaed are expected to secure a gross additional revenue of about Rs. 672 lakh. approximately during the next live years.
After meeting the dellcit, which would have accrued but for the surcharges. and the interest charges on additional loans that would be necessary during the Fourth Plan period to llnance the i:apital outlay on the IV Plan works, the residual surplus Is expected to be
<tnly about Rs. 100 lakhs. This will be utilised for capital needs during IV Plan period.
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Development of Tourism

581. Sohrl LIn,a Reddy: Will the Minister of Tran'port, Aviation, 8blp-
pinr aDd Tourlom be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1125 on the 23rd November,
1965 and state:

(8) the progress since made in the execution of scheme. for Tourism in the Third Five Year Plan;

(b) the foreign exchange earned, year-wise; and

(c) the funds allotted in the Fouritl
Plan?

